

02.02.2024  
(D/L 19)  
Ct. No.4  
(o.p.)  
(SKB)

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

**C.R.R. 260 of 2023  
With  
CRAN 1 of 2023**

Jharna Chakraborty and others  
Versus  
The State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Alok Sah,  
Mr. ARnab Saha  
... for the applicants/petitioners

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, ld. APP  
Mr. Ujjwal Luksom  
... for the State

**Re: CRAN 1 of 2023**

Heard learned advocates for the parties.

By filing the instant interim application, the present applicants/petitioners have prayed for extension of the interim order of stay as passed on 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2023.

Considered.

Prayer is allowed.

The interim order as passed earlier is extended till last day of March, 2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Let the matter being CRR 260 of 2023 be listed in the available Circuit Bench of March, 2024 under the heading "Hearing" on the point of maintainability at the 'top' of the list.

Liberty is given to the learned advocate for the State to produce the C.D., if so advised.

Accordingly, the application being CRAN 1 of 2023 is disposed of.

Parties to act on the server copies of this order.

Urgent photostate certified copies of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all the necessary formalities.

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**